**REC** 

06-01-2010

**SHEET** 

103598405

10358	98403	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please recor	d the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Zachary Earl Conrad	Name: Steven Steele Draper	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? No		
•		
	Street Address: <u>115 Hutton Lane</u>	
	City: Colorado Springs State: CO ZIP: 80906	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other		
Execution Date: May 15, 2010		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, th	e execution date of the application is: May 18, 2010	
A. Patent Application No.(s)B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached? No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed:		
Name: <u>Linda Flewellen Gould</u>		
Internal Address:	1	
Street Address: 1665 Briargate Boulevard, Suite 101		
City: Colorado Springs State: CO ZIP: 80920		
	05/28/2010 MJAMA1 00000007 12800582	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	
	Enclosed	
	8. Deposit account number:	
	N.A.	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		

PATENT | REEL: 024461 FRAME: 0717

9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true copy of the original document.  Linda Flewellen Gould Date	
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:
	2

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

PATENT 24461 FRAME: 071

**REEL: 024461 FRAME: 0718** 

## **ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION**

ACCIONNENT OF ALL EIGATION
WHEREAS, Zachary Earl Conrad ("Assignor"), is one of the joint applicants of a patent application for a certain new and useful improvement entitled Omni-Directional Handle for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on May 2010, as Application Number
Whereas, <u>Steven Steele Draper</u> herein referred to as "Assignee", whose mailing address is <u>115 Hutton Lane, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80906</u> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, Assignor does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the invention described in said patent application and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States or in any other nations. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, conveying all of Assignor's interest, right, and title in and to the same, for Assignee's sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.
Executed this 18th day of May, 2010.
Zachary Earl Coprad
STATE OF COLORADO ) ) ss.  COUNTY OF <u>EL PASO</u> )
The foregoing Assignment was acknowledged before me this 18th day of May, 2010, by Zachary Earl Conrad.
Witness my hand and official se WELLEN  My commission expires:  5/23/12  Minute of the commission of t
SEAL Notary Public

My Commission Expires 05/23/2012

**RECORDED: 05/18/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 024461 FRAME: 0719